# SESSION LAWS

## of the

## STATE OF MINNESOTA

## ENACTED AT THE SIXTY-FIFTH SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE COMMENCING JANUARY 3, 1967

#### CHAPTER 1—H. F. No. 299

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Sherburne county, and to planning and zoning activities therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Sherburne county; planning and zoning. Notwithstanding the time limit provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 394.34, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Sherburne county any interim zoning map or interim zoning ordinance or interim resolution relating to zoning heretofore adopted by the board of county commisioners shall be effective until July 1, 1969.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect as of February 2, 1967 upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Sherburne county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved Febuary 1, 1967.

### CHAPTER 2-S. F. No. 21

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to pay the salary of A. M. Keith, Lieutenant Governor, for the 1966 extra session.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

- Section 1. Lieutenant Governor; salary for extra session. There is appropriated the sum of \$1,000 from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to pay A. M. Keith the salary provided by law as lieutenant governor during the 1966 extra legislative session. Payment of the amount authorized shall be made by the state auditor.
  - Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment. Approved Febuary 1, 1967.

#### CHAPTER 3—H. F. No. 17

An act relating to the teachers retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.33, Subdivision 1; and Section 354.511.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.33, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 354.33 Teachers retirement; computation of retirement annuities. Subdivision 1. The amount of the retirement annuity is an amount equal to the annuity which could be purchased by the member's accumulated deductions, the employer's contribution, and interest. The retirement purchase rates shall be based on the 1937 standard annuity table of mortality set back two years, with interest at the rate of three percent and calculated separately as to sex. The accumulated deductions, employer's contribution and interest earned shall be computed as follows:
- (a) the member's accumulated deductions plus interest to July 1, 1957, plus interest to the date of retirement, and
- (b) the member's accumulated deductions from July 1, 1957 to date of retirement, plus interest on the accumulated deductions from July 1, 1957 to date of retirement, plus 20 percent of this sum, and plus the employer's contribution from July 1, 1957, plus interest to the date of retirement.
- (c) the employer's contributions from July 1, 1957, plus interest to date of retirement.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.511, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.